
fr^^'^'li

'^^^^i^t^/^'MM^'^y .:
'^j-V'y/jff'':,^/-. V,.-;-:

m.
Wii

'>/. >/^^

6^^ t



Gc M. L.

929.2
B8913W
1381497

GENEALOGY COLLBCTION



ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01207 2705 ^



Digitized by tine Internet Arciiive

in 2009 witii funding from

Allen County Public Library Genealogy Center

http://www.archive.org/details/accountofjohnburOOinwalk











1660=1799.

AN ACCOUNT OF ^

JOHN BUEBEEN,
WHO CAME FROM SCOTLAND AND SETTLED

AT WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS, ABOUT 1660,

lND 0"F such of his descendants AS HAVE BORNE
THE SURNAME OF

B TJ RB K E N ,

COMPILED FROM THE TOWN RECORDS OF WOBURN, EPITAPHS OF ITS FIRST AND
SECOND BURYING-GROUNDS, MANUSCRIPT RECORDS OF CHARLES WALKER,

ESQ., OF CONCORD, N. H., AND SUNDRY OTHER SOURCES, '

BY JOSEPH BURBEEN WALKER.

CONCORD, N. H. :

PRINTED BY THE REPUBLICAN PRESS ASSOCIATION.



1^0 Copies.

No.



138149

TO

THE DESCENDANTS OF

^ol^n Burbccn,

A SCOTCHMAN, AND AN EARLY SETTLER OF

WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS,

THIS RECORD OF THOSE WHO HAVE BORNE HIS SURNAME

IN AMERICA IS AFFECTIONATELY INSCRIBED

BY THEIR FELLOW-KINSMAN,

Vi JOSEPH BURBEEN WALKER.





PREFACE

The surname Burbeen has been spelled variously.

In an old deed, bearing date 1696, of John Burbeen to

his son James, it appears as " Berbeene ; " it is found

elsewhere as " Berbeane ;

" in the probate records of

Middlesex county of 1730 as " Burbeen ; "—and by

most members of the family this last spelling has been

adopted.

The whole number of persons in this country who

have borne the surname of Burbeen has been, so far as

I have been able to discover, only nineteen. In about

one hundred and forty years from the time of its intro-

duction it had become extinct. Two reasons for this

will be likely to occur to persons perusing the following

pages, viz.

:

1st. The phrase ^ never married," so often appear-

ing upon them, suggests one. Of the whole nineteen

members of the family wdio have borne the name, but

five of its male members are known to have married.

2d. All of John Burbeen's descendants, born since

1746, have come from female scions of the original stock.

The blood is still in the country, but is found only

under names other than that of Burbeen.



«; i'i:i:iA( I..

Thr 1.. 11. .will- (Miii'al..«,'y has hetMi largely comidled

fiitiii.—
1. Til.- Wnl.mii Kt'ccrds of Births, Marriages, and

Dt-atlis. .MJitiMl aii.l arranged l>y Hon. Edward F. Jolm-

S..II ; and tlic Kpitaplis cf the First and Second Bur^'ing

(JroiiiMls. transcrihed hy William F. C'ntter and Nathan

Wyiiiaii, I^scjiiiri'S.

•2. .MaiiMs»ri|»t in»tes of Charles Walker, Esq., of

Concord. N. H., made aljoiit 1.S80. Mr. Walker was the

son of Susannah liurhccn Walker and grandson of Rev.

.loscph l>inlu'cn, and had Ix-cn familiar with the history

..f ihc liurhciMi family all his life.

:i. Scwcll's History of Wohiirn. old IJurheen papers

in the |>ossi's>ion of thu comjiilcr. and sundry other

soun-fs of infoiniation t<i which he has had access.

4. I-'..r a skctcii of the old liurhccn house, or "cas-

tle" as it was .sometimes called, the ctunpiler is indebt-

ed t«» Leonard Thompson. l^s(j.. of Woburn. His let-

ter describing tlu' same may be fo\uid in the Apjtendix,

page lih.

J. 15. W.
Concord. N. II.. March lo. ls!i:>.



The Burbeen Family.

FIRST GENERATION.

(1) I. JOHN BURBEEN,! the first Anglo-

American ancestor of the family, was born in

Scotland about 1627, and came to Wobiirn,

Mass., as early as 1660^ certainly, and perhaps

earlier. He was a proprietor of the township,

possessed some property, was a tailor by occu-

pation, and seems to have been a devout man.f

He married Sarah Gould, April 16, 1660. She

died May 11:, 1670. He died January 8, 1713-

'14, aged about 86 years, and was buried in the

* He "first settled in Woburn, on the easterly side of the hill, a

little to the north of Mr. Lawrence's. The remains of his cellar,

and also some old apple-trees near by, planted by him, are now to

be seen."— C. Walker MS., p. 3.

t This remark has been suggested by items in his will as follows :

" To each and every of my daughter, Mary Houghton's children,

a good new bible " etc.

" And further my will is that, my son James shall give his two

sons James and John, each of them, a bible out of what 1 have

given him."



8 lUIMlKKN lA.MILV

nlii Wol.tiiii lnirviii;;-^n-(»im(l. where bis grave-

stJiiit-' iiwiy ii(»\v he seen. 'J'heif ehihh'eii were,

—

L'-l. Mai; v.- honi .Iiil\ 2. H')(')l. She was

married Fihiuarv ir>. KiS], to Jonah Houghton,

<,r Lai.ea>l.r, Ma>s.. and died July 20, 17:33.

:;-•_'. J<»ii\:- hoiMi August \K VMV.]. Littk- is

known (.riiini. In iiis will, dated Xovenil^er 15,

17(11. hi> laliiei- -ay- of him.

—

•• riiai my snn, .)<i|iii i it'll ii't'iie, y' is <;()ne to sea and

I atii satislifd is lost, if \n- rctunie aj^ain alive, or any

lliat l(';;ally ivprcsfnt Iiiiii. my ext'culor shall i»av liiui

or tlitiii fifty pounils *' etc

1-:;. .Iamks,- horn May 13, KJfJS. {'2) II.



SECO^^D GEISTERATION.

(2) II. JAMES BURBEE:^r2 (^4.3) (Johx^),

born May 15, 1668. He married Mary
,

who died October 14, 1724. He married a sec-

ond time, but whom it does not appear.* He

lived in Woburn, and was a business man of

much enterprise. He was engaged more or

less in shipping, as appears by charter parties

still in existence. His estate was appraised at

£2,038-16-5.t

" His shop was in that part of the old Burbeen house

which adjoined south, on the old castle, and stood on

the ground where Leonard Fowle has lately built a new

house."— (7. Walker MS., p. 6.

He died September 4, 1729, aged 61 years.

His children were,

—

5-1. Mart,'^ born March 6, 1694, and died

July 20, 1733.1

* 1748, Oct. 27. Mr. Walker attended the funeral of his aged

mother-in-law.

—

Diary of Rev. T. Walker.

f The real estate of James Burbeen, at his decease, consisted of

sixteen different parcels of land, situated in six different towns,

and appraised at i: 1,970. See Appendix, pp. 32-37.

X Mary Burbeen left a respectable estate, as appears by lier will

dated April 12, 1733, and proved Sept. 3, 1783.



in iui;iu:i:n family

<;•_'. Saiiaii. I)..ni M.iicli (n KiiM, died March

17. IT'.U.

7-;;. .Iamks, l.(.ni Au-iisi 21, lOiH}. (3) III.

S-1. J. MIX. I.<„i, Mni-ch li>, lODO, and died

Si-j»i<iiil>(i' .1, 172 1.

•".luliii Kiiiliccii . . . lived with his father in the

<.l<l {{iirltcfii h..iisf. All that seems to he iauiwii oi' him
i> that he hehi|j;;etl to a ti(M»]i of hoise, luulei' ("oh)liel

^vll^,^ of i)iiiistal»h" ( w ho at that time lived in Wobiirn),
and that on the way to Dunstable the party fell into an
andmscade of Indians between Chelmsford and Dini-

stabh-. and in the alVray he was slain.''—
^

'. ir. MS., p. 11.

!•-.".. Saiiaii,' I...1I1 Jimr 17, 17(11. (4) III.

lO-C. 1^ 111, l.Mni Maf<di 2S, 1708. Slu' mai'-

|-i«d Dr. d..ii;illiaii Haywood, of AVobiifii, Feb-
i'iiai\ 1. I7;{r). a man oC lai-,ui' i»roj)ci'ly, who died

in 1
1

r.». b-a\ ini:- one -<»ii. 'lonat ban, wJio j)ni-siied

In- |.re|.:n-alni-y -iiidic^ with \U'\ . 'rimotby

Walker, .d- C.ncnrd, X 11., ;,iid -fadnatcd at

Hafvar.l mile-.. i„ |7.-.<;. H.. inluritiMl om- of
'!"• I.ii-v.i ..^.t:,!,-. in \\'..l.ni-n. \\v bdt his

"•"iv l"\Mi and |iv,.,| ini- s..nic tinn- in tin' state

"1 N'NN ^..ik, bnl -nl.-((|ncntly fctiiriu'd to

NNobnrn. u lure be .lir.l in -ifailciicd circinn-

-lane,.. ^I;,^ j;;. isl2. M-e,| 7:1 years.

" "• d...,|.||, |„,|i, Marcb :;, 1712. {.1) III.



THIRD GENERATION.

(3) III. JAMES BURBEEN3 (7_3) (James/

JoH^i) was born August 21, 1696. He was

a saddler, and built the shop which adjoined the

old Burbeen house on the north. He married

Mary Richardson, September 5, 1721, who was

a sister to Noah Richardson, the hatter. After

living in Woburn many years, he moved to Bos-

ton, where he died. He had three sons and two

daughters, viz.,

—

li>-l. James,^ born July 11, 1722.

13-2. Paul,^ born April 6, 1724. He grad-

uated at Harvard college in 1743, and his name

stands the thirtieth on the roll of his class of

thirty-one members. He became a man of much

learning and an able mathematician. He

claimed that he had discovered the great desid-

eratum in mathematics, viz., the squaring of the

circle. He entered the army, and was at the

taking of Louisburg in 1745. He served under

Captain Ebenezer Eastman, of Pennycook, from

November 18, 1747, to April 30, 1748. He was



12 ini:in:i:N family

afh-rwaid- with Majoi- lioltcrt Ivu^vrs, in the

FiciK-li .111(1 Iiidiaii A\'ai-. lie iicviT iiian'ied,

ami «.j)«'iit lii-> I:i^l ycai--- in Coiicoi-d. Mass.,

whri-r li.' dicl . I line S, ITlT). ai^cd 71 vcai-s.

1 !-:{. doiiN,' JMMU rchriiarv 1). 172r>-2().

II.- li\(d jof maiiv vcai> in Huston, and was

.•iii|.|..vrd iiiilir |»n>tal sci-\ (•('. Cliai-K's AValkei*

-a\- that •• alhr I )i-. Fr.inkiin took charge of the

I*ti-i ( )llicc I )c|i.iii iiiciit . lie was concerned in

ti-aii-|n»i-rnii:- the mail." lie \u'\w married, and

di.-d ill lie-^t-.n. Octol.cr .""). 17.V.I.

l.",-l. >I(.i.i.v.^ horn .Jiilv (), 17ol). For a

liiiM- >ln- k<|»i a >li(.i» in IJoston. She never

iiian-i.-d. and li\.(l hv hcrscH". She snhseqiienth^

n-iiioNcd tu Cniicord, Mass., ahoiit tiic same time

a- di.l h.r hintii.i^ Paid and >istcr Sai-ah. She
wa-. a rulh.wcr ortJM- (anatic. Shadi-ach Ireland,

who wa- :,i the hr.id ..fa company of French
I.n.|.lH-t>.. Shr <li.-d OcIoImi- 10, 171)9, when the

-iiniaiiir ..r liiiil.c.ii JMcaiiic extinct in Amer-

M;-.".. > m:\ii,' l.nni .Mar.h 7. 17:;:^. She
''^'•'1 '" l»"-.inn Inr many year- with hei- father,

;"><l after hi^ d.;itli uiil, !„.,• |,n.tli,.,-s. She never
•"•"•'•"••I. ;'Md ua- Inr a lime insane. She recov-
'•••••'i l"i- nM^nii, Mild muNvd tu (\„H-ord, Mass.,



THIRD GEKERATIOlSr. 13

where she lived with her brother Paul, and died

July 4, 1792.

(4) III. Sahah Burbee:n^^ (9-5) (James,^

JoHN^^) was born June 17, 1701.

" On the evening of the 12th of Nov^' 1730 (being the

day of the General Thanksgiving) she was married

to the Rev^^ Timothy Walker, who had recently been

engaged b}' the Proprietors to settle in the ministry at

Penny Cook. Mr. Walker sat oat the next day (the

13th) for Penny Cook. Preached there on the 15th.

The Conncil of Ministers arrived on the 17th, and on

the 18th of Nov'^' 1730, Mr. Walker was ordained by the

Proprietors and Council, Minister of Penny Cook.*

* The large and fertile tract of Merrimack intervale at Tenny-

cook, or " the crooked place," where, as shown by the early maps,

the river made three distinct ox-bows in less than a mile, was

early known to the Bay settlers upon the coast. It was granted to

several companies, all of whom, one after another, forfeited their

grants, except the last. This, composed of one hundred carefully

selected members, went there in 1726 and began a permanent

settlement, which has since developed into the city of Concord, and

become the capital of New Hampshire.

This locality had formerly been the head-quarters of Passacona-

way, the renowned chief of the Pennycook Indians—a man skilled

in magic and of much influence over his people. The Rev. John

Barnard, of Andover, Mass., in his sermon at the ordination and

settlement of Mr. Walker, spoke of Pennycook as " a Place where

Satan, some Years ago, had his seat, and the Devil was wont to be

Invocated by forsaken Salvages."

It was far back in the Indian country. Its nearest white neigh-

bors, on the south, were the Scotch-Irish at Londonderry ; on the

south-west, the settlers at Hinsdale, on the Connecticut; and on

the north,^

Lawrence.



I I lu itiu;i:N 1- AMU,v.

"(hi Monday, the 'J:}'' of ^'(^v^ Mr. Walker sat out

for Wol.iini, and arrived there on the 24th. After

.s|M-n<lin^' a few days in visitiu*,' his friends, Mr. Walker

an<l his wife mounted their horses on the 1st of Decem-

Imi". 17:10. and sat out on their journey for their new

.srttleinent at I'tiiuy Cook. They lodged the first night

at their Itrothei Samuel Walker's, in Wilmington : the

serond night at Nutlield [now Londonderry], and on

the ;',' <lay of DeeendKT. 17;5<i. Mis. Walker, with five

other women (wives of tlie settlers;, arrived at Penny

Cook. 'I'hese were the first white women who had ever

heen .M'en in the town, excepting the wives of Rolfe and

I'ran, who had lived in the liloek House the winter

previous.

'• Mrs. Walker, in common with her neighhors, endured

her full share <>\' privations and hardships, incident to a

new settlement in the Wilderness, thirty miles beyond

any while inhahitants. During two. Indian wars, the

.«i«-ttlers were oliliged to take lefuge within their garri-

.soiis. to seiiire tlieuisel\rs and families from the toma-

hawks and scal|iiug-knives of the Indians. This con-

linenu-nt was jiartieidarly irksome and disagreeable to

the female part of the conununity, inasmuch as it

ilestroyed that friendly intercourse among the inhabi-

tants which is so |ilea.sant anddesirable.

-Mrs. Walker, it a]»p«'ars, during the whole of her

hfe. enjoyed the esteem anil respect of all her parish-

ioners. She .lird at Penny C(tok. now Concord, on the

P.Mh .lay of February. 177s. ||,.r numument l)y the

hide of that of |i,t hushand. is to i)e .seen in Concord
Mnryihg (Jronnd.*— ('. IT. l/.V.. y^,. 2'ii-2Ij..

II. r . l.iMivn u.iv,—



THIRD CiENERATIO:^^. 15

17-1. Sarah,* born June 18, 1732, died

December 21, 1736.

18-2. Timothy,* born June 26, 1737. A
justice of the court of common pleas from

1777 to 1809. He died May 5, 1822.

19-3. Sarah,* born August 6, 1739: married,

1st, Colonel Benjamin Rolfe, of Concord; 2d,

in N^ovember, 1772, Benjamin Thompson, after-

wards Count Kumford.

20-4. Mary,* born December 7, 1712: mar-

ried Dr. Ebenezer Harnden Goss, May or June,

1768.

21-5. Judith,* born December 24, 1744: mar-

ried, 1st, Captain Abiel Chandler; 2d, I*^athaniel

Rolfe.

(5) III. Joseph Burbeen'^ (H-"^) (James,2

JoHN^) was born March 3, 1712, and graduated

at Harvard college in 1731. He studied theol-

ogy, and is said to have been a popular preacher,

but was never settled as a minister. Evidence

is found of his preaching in different places, but

not, probably, with any view to a settlement.*

Judging from the character of a few of his

theological books, which are now in the posses-

* " During the summer of 1760 Rev. Mr. Burbeen preached sev-

eral Sabbaths " at New Boston, N. U.—Hist. New Boston, p. 105.



10 lU iritKKN FAMILY.

-ieii of 111- .l(<(('ii(l:mts, he must have been a

,<li..l:iil\ mail, .iiid possi'.sscd of a good library

fnl- Ills tillir.

II.- iii.Mirird l-Ntlui- Pool, of AVobiini. only

d.iii-litri- nf ,I(.ii;itliaii Pool, and oranddang-hter

..f C.N.n.l Elca/er Flagg. Charles AValker

-.IN- I hat

•• It is stat«'(l iipoii pii'tty <!;(»o(l autlioiity that .I(»seph

|{mhi'»-ii. alM.iit tin- tiiiK' he heeame of age, became

atiatluMl tt. Miss Ksther I'ool, oiih' daughter of Jon*

INx.K Ksi).. tit Wdhuni, whose wile (Mrs. Pool) svas sole

hrin-ss (if Cdl. Kleazer Flagg. The attachment ajipears

lu have hcfii imituah 'fhe Podls, however, (lisapiiroved

iif thi- niat<h. wishing tn have their (laughter Esther

iiiarrii'd t.. K.v. I'dwaid .latks<iii. whd had been settled

alMiiit v\'^\\l years as idlU-agiic Id the Kev. John Fox,

ihi- tlicii iiiiiiistcr III' the t(»wii.

••'flic yniiii^' ctiupU'. liiidiiig tlu'ir wishes likely to be

iliw.ii itil. and a].i.rfhcii(liiig severe measures would be

resuned t<i t«i jireveiit their uinmi. iiKiunted their horses

and galh.ped <itT td IIam|it(in Kails, in New Ilamiishire,

when- they were married, (in the sth day of October,

lT:;«i. Iiy the Kev' .bisejih Whip|»le, minister of that

tdUi,. I.y lirciise df I lie 'IdVerildr.*

• Til.- li.lIiAsiii^; is .Mr. \\lii|>|.|c's nrtlHi'atc of tli«^ir marriage,
iifiw ill til-- |«.>s,v.>i(iii (,f till- r.imi.ilfr :

•• ll:iii.|.loii Kallr, (),t : i;,. 17.it;.

" lli'-H.- iiuiy r.itifv wIm.iii it may coiunn tiiat .Mr. Joseph
l»iirl-.-u \ Mr,. i;,tl„.r I'uol w.ii- marric.i on tlie S day of this
Misi.Hit Oi-tnlM-r I.y viitiH- .,f :i license from the fJoV by

•Foscph Whijiple."



THIRD GEXEKATION. 17

"The Pools, upon hearing what had taken place,

were much incensed, and would not suffer Mr. Burbeen

to come to the house. However, finding the marriage

to be legal, they began to relax in their resentment, and

soon after cordially rec*^ Mr. Burbeen as their son-in-

law, and treated him accordingly.

" Joseph Burbeen had some portion of his father's

estate. He was sole owner of the old Burbeen house

and land adjoining, which he obtained (probably)

partly by heirship and partly by purchase from the rest

of the heirs of the estate.

" Soon after his marriage with Miss Esther Pool he

removed her home to the old Burbeen house, where

they lived together till her death, which happened on the

28th March, 1776. aged 59 years.— C. W. MS., pp. 13, U.

They had three daughters :

22-1. Esther,^ born May 29, 1738.^ (6) lY.

23-2. Bridget,* born July 17, 1742. (7) lY.

* '' It seems the whole Grannhood of Esthers (being four in

number) was assembled at Mr. Burbeen's on this joyous occasion.

The ladies, who met at Mr. Burbeen's at this time, are stated to

have been Granny Esther Wiley, of Maiden or Stoneham, Granny

Esther Green, of IMalden, Granny Esther Flagg, of Woburn, and

Granny Esther Pool, of Woburn. INIrs. Burbeen's name was Esther,

and her infant child, on whose account the Grannyhood met, was

named Esther.

"It has been stated in the annals of those times that the follow-

ing passage of scripture was completely verified on that occasion.

'Arise, daughter, and go to thy daughter, for thy daughter's

. daughter has got a daughter.'

"It is remarkable that there were six generations (all of them

Esthers) on the ground at one and the same time, at Mr. Bur-

been's."— C. W. MS., p. 16.



18 lUKHKKN lAMir^V

LM-3. Sl.sannah,' l)uni Ai)nl 11, 1740. (8)

IV.

Altrr tl.r .Ic.Mth <.r lii> wife. March 30,1776,

Mr. I>iii-I)(<ii li\«Ml Ini- a Avliilc with his daiigh-

hr-, hut alU'i-Nvai-ds ri'tiii-iicd to the old Burbeen

h(tii-r. wlicri' lie lived ])y liiinsclf. He died at

\\'<»hiirii. dime 7. 17!M, aucd Si! years, and, at

iii-« nwii i-c(|ii(>i. w;i.^ hiii-i('(l ill till' grave of his

;^ra 11(1 fat her, doliii Hiirheen.'-'

• •• M;it<iiiriit of ('i)l. I,«'()iiar(l 'riioiiiitsoii, of W'obuin. %Aho was
Itp-s.-iit at .1. Kiirlx'eir.s t)hset|ui<'s."'— 11'. /,'. Vnttir.



FOURTH GENERATIOIS^.

((3) lY. ESTHER BURBEE]S^4 (22-1) (Jo-

seph,^ James,^ Joiest^) , born May 29, 1738, mar-

ried, 1st, Capt. Jesse Wyman, of Wobiirn, May

1, 1760; married, 2d, Samuel Thompson, Esq.,

Oct. 22, 1789. Capt. W. left three children:

25-1. Jesse,'^ who died Jan. 21, 1807, aged

42 years.

2(3-2. Esther,'^ who married Leonard Thomp-

son, of W., Oct. 30, 178(3, and died Oct. 2, 1846,

aged 80 years.

27-3. Raxdolph,^ who died April 14, 1854,

aged 75 years. After the death of Capt. Wy-
man, Mrs. AV^yman lived with her children until

her marriage with Samuel Thompson, Esq., of

Woburn. She died Aug. 5, 1818. Esquire

Thompson died Aug. 17, 1820.

(7) lY. Bridget Burbeex^ (23-2) (Jo-

SEPH,3 Jajvies,^ John^) was born July 17, 1742.

She married, Dec. 28, 1759, John Fowle, of

Woburn. Mr. Fowle, tlie son of Capt. John



1>0 lUIIUKKN FAMILY.

Fnwir. Jr., (.r W.. was horn Feb. 1, 1790, and

;j-i:i<lii:ii((l at Ilarsard (•(»llc«i-e in 17-47. He was

r..r a tiiiu' a clci-k fm- Col. Jacob Fowle, one of

the iiin-i n>|(ictablc iiici-cliants oi" Marl)lebead,

I If became a leaelier. and laii^^ht scliool in his

iiaii\e town fit "111 17.1S id 177(1, some twelve

(•M!i-eeini\e vea!->, oil a salai'v of i.*-l:() a year.

Some of 111- |m|)ils became very distinii-uisbed

iiH-ii. .\iiioiiii- tlieiii weri' Loammi IJablwin. and

HeiijamJM 'l'!i<»m|)>oii. alterwai'ds known as Connt

limiil"onb K'ev. Mr. Sewelb ill liis History of

W'obiirii. -a\ > of iiiiii tbat for many j'-ears he

was

•••Ustiiij^MiisluMl Ity way of eminence, in Woburn, by
the title of Ma.ster Fuwle: one wliose stern manners,
stri.t .liscipliiie, and aptnesss to teach rendered him
tlie terror of all idli-rs and ro<;nes in his school; but
reconnncnde.l liim to the esteem of the diligent and
iiij;ennoiis. and \\h<.iii snch eminently .scientific men as
Col. L<.amiiii Baldwin and IJeiijamin Thomi)son, Count
Kumfenl. u,.,v not ashaiiicl. i„ their y(mnger days, to
att.-nd npni, ii,strn(ti..iis and to .all their master."—

•^'"'«'- '!"• ••'••'il' 'd'l.er Im-bamb .Afrs. Fowle
liN.d mo.i ..III,,. ,i„„. nhme in the Old l^m-been
'"'"-•. ;' p;'rt ..r uhi,d. >lie owned. The last



rOURTH GEXERATIOX. 21

three years of her hfe were passed at Concord,

IS'. H., with her sister, Mrs. Timothy Walker,

where she died Dec. 26, 1824, and was buried in

the old ISTorth Cemetery of that town.

(8) IV. SusAxxAH BuRBEEX^ (24-3) (Jo-

seph,^ James,^ Joh:n^^) was born April 11, 1746.

She married Hon. Timothy Walker, of Concord,

^. H., where she afterwards lived, and died Sept.

28, 1828, in the 83d year of her age. Her chil-

dren were,

—

28-1. Sarah,5 born Jan. 21, 1764.

29-2. Charles,^ born Sept. 25, 1765.

30-3. Paul,''^ born April 14, 1767.

31-4. TmoTHY,^ born Feb. 2, 1769.

32-5. Joseph,^ born June 21, 1771.

33-6. SusAX,^ born March 17, 1773.

34-7. EsTHER,5 born April 17, 1775.

35-8. SusANXAH,^ born Jan. 4, 1777.

36-9. Esther,^ born Oct. 13, 1778.

37-10. Betsey,5 born April 15, 1780.

38-11. Joseph,^ born Jan. 12, 1782.

39-12. Bridget,-5 born Jan. 1, 1784.

40-13. PoLLY,5 born March 22, 1786.

41-14. Clarissa,^ born July 27, 1788.



oo lU IIIU.r.N FAMII.^'

'I'lic rniii^oinii- ucii(';il(),i;v ciiiljraccs all the

porsoiis \\li<» liMM- Itonic llic siiniaiiic of Hurbeen

ill Am('ii( a— I went y-lniir in all. For an account

..r other- of the faniily, who, while they liad Bur-

hccii 111 1 in their veins, had not the surname,

relereiice may he had to Sewell's Ilistoiy of

WoImiiii, to lioiiionV History of Concord, iN".!!.,

to the Memorial ol" dames Thompson and his

de-eeiidants. and to the Cienealog-ies of the Hay-

ward and W'vmaii Families. It has been almost

entirely restricted to j)ersons who have borne the

-iirnanie of Hurbeen. which, as has been before

remarked, beeaiiie extinct by the death of Miss

Molly Hurbeen, October 10, 17!)!).



APPENDIX

CONTENTS.

I. John Burbeen's Will, 25

II. Letter of Leonard Thompson to J. B. Walker, 28

III. Bill of Sale of negro boy Dick, by John De-

silveir, to Joseph Burbeen, 31

IV". Inventory of the Estate of James Burbeen,

Nov. 3, 1729, 32

V. Report of the Committee appointed to make a

Division of the Real Estate of James Bur-

been, in the county of Middlesex, Mass.,

June 19, 1730 , ... 38

VI. Decree of Judge of Probate relative to the

Division of the Real Estate of James Bur-

been, in the County of Middlesex, Mass.,

Nov. 13, 1730, 46

VII. Additional Account of James Burbeen, Ad-

mhiistrator of the Estate of James Burbeen,

November, 1731, 49





JOHN BERBEENE'S WILL.

In the name of god Amen =:

I John Berbeen fen!' of Woobourne in the County
of Midd^ in his Maj*^ province of the Mafftufets

Bay in New England, Tayler—being aged, and
attended with many Infermetyes of body, and not

knowing how foon or fudin my great change may
come, I alfo knowing it to be a Christian duty for a

man to fett his hous in ord!" do therfore make and
pubhfh this Wrighting my laft Will and Testament
in maner and Ibrme folowing, That is to

say,—
I do give my soule to god that gave it me, and
my body to the earth to be defently buryed, in hopes
of a Glorious Refurection to life againe through
the death and Merrit of Chrift Jefus my Lord and
only Saviour,
And as to that portion of temperall eftate, that god
of his bounty hath beftowed on me, I give and be-

queath as is herein after mentioned,—and after my
funerall charges is defrayed, and all my juft debts

fully payd,—
Impri* my Will is, and I do give unto my fon James

Berbeene all the houfmg and lands that I have in

Woobourne aforf!^, that is to fay all and fmguler
what I have given him before in a deed of gift and
deed of exchange, and all the lands y* I had of

him, by Jabez brookses, by way of Exchange, and
the hous and ground where I now live, and all my
Woodland, on or near Hornpond mount, and all

my lots lay*? out to me in the bounds of Woobourne



*J(; lUIIUKKX TAMILV.

t<.;,'i-tliiT with all my Ri^flit of Swamp botom hear-

l)i(l^ and Cowcomons all to him his heirs and

allii^nrs lor t-vcr, he the said Jam' Ik-rbeen yealding

ami payinj,' luch leaj^afyes, as I fhall herein after

hi-ijui-ath to mv children and grand children,

: .//'" my Will is and I do give unto my loveing

daughter Mary Houghton, all my perfonall eftate,

\' I >hall dye feized of botii within doors and with-

out (except one fmali bed herein alter mentioned)
and Jam* Berbeene my laid Ton I'liall pay unto my
r' Daughter Mary, the lum of feventeene pounds
more, within two months after mv deceafe, my
meaning is I do give my laid daughter all my
moneys and other movables after my debts and
tuneral charge is pay"? as aforf''

\
//'" my Will is and I do hereby order and give to

each and every of my daughter Mary Houghtons
children a good new bible y"' which ni}' son James
fhall jKiy for out of what I have given him, and

.\ //": my will is and I do given unto Mary v" daugh-
ter of my son Jam" that fmall fether bed wiiich I

Redeemed from Mrs. Dandy, her father paying
unto my daughter I loughton'twenty and five fhil-

lings for it, but If they Refufe to pay that twenty
five fiiil" then Mary Houghton fhall have that bed,
and further my will is that my fon Jam!^ shall give
his t\N(i Ions Jam" and John each ..I iheni a bible,
out of what 1 have given him.

5 .//'" iny will is that my fon John Berbeene \ ' is gon
lo fra and I am afraid is lofl. If he returne againe
alive. <.i- any that leagaly Represent him, mv Exec":*
herein named fhall pay him or them lifty 'pounds,
that is James Berbeene fhall jkiv him thirty three
p«.un.ls. and Jonas Houghton, shall pav him"^feven-
letii i^ounds.

laftly I do hrn-by nominate and aj-ipoinl m\ lo\ein<*-
Ion Jam" Berbei-ne, and m\- foninlaw (onas llougli^
Ion, t,, In- i..ynt Kmx" ..i ijiis niv Will,

""^



appe:ndix. 27

In Witness whereof I the said John Berbeene fenf

have hereunto fett my hand and feale, this 15'!^ day
of November, and in the 13*^ yeare of his Maj**

Reigne W™ y^ 3 over England &. King deffender

of y? faith, Annog, Domini 1701 :

Signed fealed and pubHfhed by John Berbeene
Sen"" to be his laft will and teftament before us :

James Peirce The mark of

William Bruce T -g [Seal]

Tam^ Converfe t ,
T ^ ,

-^ John ^ Berbeene



II.

LKTTKR OF LKOXARI) THOMPSON TO
JOSKIMI V>. WALKER.

W'oiu KN, Mass., February 15, 1892.

M\ l)i:.\K Sir : The daughter of Mr. F. K. Cragin,

who bought and levelled the house, has no dates of

anv service except that on a note attached to an oak
chair, which says, made in 1858. The chair was
made from the trimmer, so called, or oaken beam
used to support the mantel. It is described as having
been eight feet long by eight inches square, very
good oak wood. That shows the fireplace to have
been spacious. High up in the throat of the chimney
was a crosspole of ample thickness to support the

long trammels and jiot-hooks for sustaining old style

cooking-pots. The living-room had a beaufet, beside
amjilf shelves for the pewter ware. The house must
havf been built about the time of John Burbeen's mar-
riage, say 1660. It must liave been forty feet long
in- twenty feet w ide below, and twenty-two feet above.
It was never painted. The chimney had two ovens
below . showing ample convenience for the large and
social family.

Two slaves* are known to have lived with the fam-
ily, and one. Prince, went to Concord with his mis-
tress.! and died in Woburn in 1S25 ; Cato, the other,
was lamous as a nuisician.

• I lure w.Ls still . I tlmd. IhLk. as appears hv the hill of sale,
l'.»I*«T III. <»n p. 31

.

t Mrs. Sarah lliirlacn Walker, wife of Rev. Tiniothv Walker.
For an actount ol rriiice. see lioiiton's Historv of Coiicord, pp.



.AJPEXDIX. 29

The lot is now on Main street, opposite Church
street, sa called because of the first Baptist church,
which stood opposite the Burbeen house, on the south
corner.* Referring to the question of tenements, I

never knew of only one, yet Aunt Fowle occupied the

upper rooms, while N. Hutchinson and wife lived

below. He was a shoemaker, and used the cake and
ale lean-to, or low L, as his shop. He was an intel-

Hgent man, and enjoyed the society of Aunt Fowle
very much. The fireplace up stairs was ample, but
not so large as that below. I well remember visiting

there when about six years old, and admiring the

black cat perched on a wooden block in the cosey
corner.

I talked with Dr. Cutter, the librarian, but he could
not add to my information. Judge Johnson, in his
" Researches at Cambridge Court Records," often

speaks of lands of the family. They must have been
a business people to have carried on the lumber and
potash making so successfully. Doubtless the college
studies of the sons at Harvard gave the family the

best known methods in chemicals of that day. The
abundant well near the kettle-house was always
known as the potash well. The cellar and founda-
tions were near it, and to be seen plainly in my school
days.

The luxuriant elm in front should be prominent,
and the wide stone walk from door to street line. It

was of natural stones, of large size. The lower ceil-

ing was filled with huge bricks in cla}' mortar, in the
garrison-house style of that period.

* This house stood at the corner of Main and Plympton streets,

facing the north-east. There was at one time an addition at the
south end as well as at the north. It was built at two different

times, the southerly section, containing the chimney, being the
oldest. While it may now be impossible to ascertain the precise
dates of their erection, it was evidently an old colonial, seventeenth
century structure. Ancient deeds indicate that it was built between
1660 and 1694. It was taken down in 1858.



lH) mUHEKS FAMILY.

I shall he pleased to search for you in any direction

fur other facts or lej^ends, hut of these last 3'ou are no
douht hotter posted tar than I. Any facts relating to

our coming Centennial we shall appreciate very much,
hoping we may all meet to enjoy it.

U'iih kind regards to your i'arnih-.

Yours very truly,

L. Thompson.
Hon. |. H. Walkkk,

Concord, N. II.



III.

BILL OF SALE OF XEGRO BOY DICK, BY
JOHN DESILVEIR, TO JOSEPH BURBEEN.

Know all men by thefe Presents that I John Defil-

veir of Boston in the County of Suffolk in his Majes-

ties Province of the Mafsachusetts Ba}^ in New Eng-
land Marriner for and in Confideration of the Sum of

Forty-four pound Lawlul money to me in hand paid

& Secured by Joseph Burbeen of Woburn in the

County of Middlesex and Province above Said Gen-
tleman I have therefore Sold Delivered & made Over
unto him the Said Joseph his Heirs and afsigns for-

ever freely and Clearly a Certain Negro Bo}^ named
Dick Judged to be about Fourteen years of Age which
I lately brought into this Conterey and I hereby de-

clare for my Self that I am the Sole & Lawful owner
of the above Said Boy and will warrant Secure and
Defend him against the Claims of me the Said Defil-

veir my Heirs Executors or adminiftrators or aney
other person or persons whatsoever as in Witness
hereof I have hereunto Set m}^ Hand & Seal this

Twenty Seventh day of July 1759 —
Signed Sealed & Delivered > yo/in Desilreir

in presence of us 5 [seal]

Joliii Burbeen
Ebenezer Stevens



IV.

IW i:.\ roR^- OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES
i;i ri;i:j:.\. xo\'ember 3, 1729.

A.N In\ i;.\r()Kv of the Estate ol" James Burbeen
late ofWohurn in the County of Middlefex Deced
Taken hv us the SubscMibers Novemb'' ^'' 1729. as
follows \^/.'.

Inij>'^to two p' of Oxen tlie biorfst at 16'"'"

the least at I2i«'^ both at £28
To 3 Cows at s'"''* a peice a Heifer at

^^
21-'- 10' all at 17 10 —

'I'o the Swine at S'"'" lo" 8 10
To an old Cart «S: Wheels liorfe trav'"^

Maims tV: Ox y(jak 8 10
To Hay and other Fodder in the Barn

<S'-'' 10' the mare at 61"'* i^ 10
To 2

pf' of new Cotton *S: Linnen Sheets]
at 3'-'" 10" 3 p"^ of old Cotton & Lin-

[

nen Sheets at ^i"'' and a pair of Tow (
,

Sheets S-
J 6 18 —

lo 4 p-^' ot Cotton Ov: Linnen pillow
cases 11-' lo' 2 p" Ml' (,1(1 Pill" cases
5' all at

I I- _
lo iwi. new C(.tt..n vS: Linnen Table]

L'l.-ih.s at iS' t<. 3 new Cotton »S: Lin-
[

nen Napkins 9- 3 dd Napkins 4^ 6 f

'p'"/;'r .
- J I II 6

Jo. ,1(1 1 owels 2" 6 toold WindowCur- )

tains 2* Tn a l-\-ather Hcd and Fur-
fnilurc in the bcM Chamber 12I"'* lo"' S 12 14 6

£99 19



APPENDIX. 33

To a feather Bed & Furniture in the

old Chamber near y*^ Chimney £6 — —
To a feather Bed in the South Corner of

the old Chamber with Furniture &c 8

To a Feather Bed belonginc^ to the

Trundle bed in the old Chamber
witli Furniture ) 5 lO

To a Feather Bed at College with bed-

ing by Information 7 — —
To an old round Table iC^ an old Chest

3^ 6 an old Trunk i* 6 all at — 15 —
To an old Cupboard 2 old Trunks &

an old Bedstead all at i — —
To two old Tables & a joynt Stool 5*

to an old Flock Bed & 2 old Cover-
lids iP*^ 15 —

To 3 old Chests 6^ to 5 leather Chairs

& 2 Turky work't Chairs iP"^ 15* 21 —
To 7 old Chairs @ 16* 2 old great

Chairs @ 4M0 9 new Chairs iP'' 16* 2 16 —
To 3 Pewter Platters a Doz of Plates

& a Tankard 31'^^* 4* 3 4 —
£137 10 —

To old Pewter Vefsels iP'^ 13^ a Brafs

Kettle & 2 Brafs Skilets 2P^i 15^ 9. all 489
To 4 Iron Pots and old Iron Kettle i 8 —
To Andirons iP'* 10^ 2 old Tramels 10^

& Fireshil & Tongs 8^ a p^' of Bel-

lows 10* all 2 18 —
To two pair of old Steelyards iP"^* Box-

iron & Heaters i^ 11 —
To 7 y'^* & i of Drugget 5^ 3^^ ^ yard i 19 4
3 J yards of Red Broad Cloth n' ^ y^

^
iPd i8'i 6. 8i yards of Duroy at 4^ 3 [
iPd i6« ) 3 14 6

To 3 yards of Moth Eaten Broad Cloth
^

@ 7« f yd iPd js To five Silk Hand- S

kerchiefs at 3' 6 ^ peice 17* 6 ) i 18 6



3t uninKKN FAMILY.

To hall a 1)<«/ o! knives «!v: F(jrks (a 7^

t(j Cart lioops Boxes & old iron at

ii-i 6" £1 13

To T. powderinjjj Tubs 3 old lianels &
other old Lumber i""' 12- i 12

T(. Hooks Ji"'" I Vto an old Churn halt'

Bushel and I'eck at S' 2 18

£16:

'I'n a Flax liekhel i 2' 2 old axes io\

2 lli'o 7". 2 old Forks 4^ Two old

ScmIu-s and 1'ackling 12^ all at ) 2 5 —
To jiart ol" a drauglit Chain S'' Plow

and irons iS" at 16 —
To Harrow Teeth and lieetle Rinf^s at I 10 —
T.. 4 old Chests S- <.ld I-'lock bed and

bedstead at 20" 18 —
'I'o ;i jx'ice of Chain .Staple & Ring

10" old Iron at lO* i

'I'o an old iron Crow and old Grind-
stone & old Cask at — 12 —

.£ 1 69 21

'I'o Six Jiufh" of Rye Corn i""' iS'* to
^

12 Bufh" «S:
h.
"f Indian Cctrn at 5" 6

J

V Bushell 3'''" '^'9 ^
) 5 6 9

To 2 liushell (S: A of Ik-ans at 7^ ^ )
liufh" 17- 6 t(» the Corn >landinn- on

[
the (Jround 20'"'"

) 20 17 6
To 280"' of old Hops at 4"'

f^"'
4I"''' 13*

^
4'' to 2i(>"' <.f New Hops at 6'' >>'" V

5'"'' 5'
> 9 i^ 4To a Tiiubei- Chain iS- 9. Old Plow

irons i(r Corn Tan ii"' all at 289
To a Negn. n)an 90

£297 13 5



APPEXDI31381497 35

45

24

8o

Real Estate is as follows Viz*.

Imp'"^ To the dwelling Houfe and Land
adjoyning & other Buildings thereon £150

To the Barn and Land adjoyning to the

Same at

To Sixteen Acres of Land lying on the"

West Side of Charlestown Road near
and adjoining to the Rev'^ W™ Foxes
Land & one acre of Land lying on
the East Side of S^' Road joyning to

Simon Thompsons Land at

To two Acres of medow lying at 40^'

Medow
To forty Acres of Land partly medow
Land partly Plow land & parth' Past-

ure land lying near to Horn Pond at

To 10 Acres of Wood Land near to

Winter Pond well wooded at

To 5 Acres of poor Land lying near to

James Peirces
To 2 i.\cres of Land lying on the South

side of M'* Blodgets Homestead
To an acre & half of medow at ma-

ple medow
To 18 Acres of Wood land at Wood

Hill

To a pine Lott at Eben^^' Peirces

To a Small Lott at mathew Edward's
Bridge

To 18 Acres of Land at Rock Pond
By the best Information of Lands out

of Town we apprize as follows.

To an old Houfe and halfAcre of Land
at Charlstown

To a Tenement consisting of an Houfe"]

and Barn with about an 100 Acres I

Land under the Prefent Circum-
[

stances at Littleton J 400

40

160



36 lu iMu:i;\ family.

To a Ri«,'ht of Land at Lancaster new
Grant of Lands at £8o

To a Ri^dit of" Propriety in the north

Township ahove Ciroton 50

To Six Acres of inedow at Chelms-

ford at 18

Total of Real Estate £1708 10

j^^'^n-T'VApp- Sworn

•T J";- II
IbeVoreJus:!

I..hn Riilsell )
-^

Poole.

Brouj^ht over E Contra £297 13 5

The lollowinj; Particulars were apprized

alter the sij^ning of v*' Inventory.

To the wearint; Apparel 6''^' 18' a Hat
at I'" 2- all at

To Scales and \V(.-i<^^hts i'"' 5** And
warming Pan lo"

To a holein^ Ax old Andirons and
Sickle at

To old Shovels Spade and threetind

Fork at 7" to a Hop Ba<^ 7"

To 3 Iron Wedges and a liox of niark-

injf Irons

To a Sadie Bridle and Saddle Trees
4"'' H' t(» two Bears Skins 12"'

To 5 Barrels of Cyder 2"'" lo'

To 13 oz & 18 P"' of Plate at 20' f oz.

Brouj^ht down 29;

£8



APPENDIX. 37

Midd"V Camb : Dec^ i*' 1729.

James Burbeen Admin' on the Estate of the afore-

named Deced prefented the foregoing and made
Oath that the Same contains a true and perfect

Inventory of S"^ Deced Estate as yet. come to

his Hands or knowledge and if more appears

he will Cause the Same to be added.

JoN"^ Remington J° Prob'^^

Entred f Era : Foxcroft Reg'
A true Copy from the Registry of Wills e'°

Eor the County of Midd^ Lib'' 18 pa'^ 621,2,3.

Attefs'' ^ Era: Foxcroft Reg«



V.

RKPORT OF THE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
TO MAKE AX IXVEXTORY OF THE REAL
ESTATE OF JAMES BURBEEN, IX THE
COrXTV OF MIDDLESEX, MASS., JUNE
19. 17.^0.

Purluant to tlic ConimilTion to us the Subfcribers di-

rt'Cted lor the Inventorving & Dividing tlie Real Estate

of M' James Burbeen hite ofWoboLirn Dece'd, which
lyes in the County of Middleiex ; We have Invento-

rifd the Same as Shown to us by the Adminift' and
is as followi-tli—\'iz'.

Iniprim' The Homcftt'd ».*(: Buildings. The Barn &
Land it Stands on - - - - £220- o-o

A (irani orXinctec-n Acres (jf Land parti
of about lour thouland Acres lying be- !

twfi-n Mapli- Meadow River & Bille-
[

rica Line

—

('a - - - -
-J 20- 0-0

Ten Acres 12,^ RodsofLand in Wohourn )

knovNU by y name (ifWood-hili Lotl—
[

at forty i*(»unds - - - - ) ^o- 0-0
I'tiur Acres tS: i"' of Land at a place ^

called Maple Meadow Plain, at -
S

8- 5-0

24- 0-0

One Acre & 13;, Rods ol^Lipie Meadow
^known by the name or>hiple Meadow >

— at twenty tour Pounds - - - )
Two Acres oi Land lying by Caleb Blog- )

gels Palture— at - - - -
^ 24- 0-0

One Acre iS: lilty Rods of Meadow com-
J

nionly called the little Meadow—at
twenty live Pounds - - - -

) 0-0



APPENDIX. 39

Sixteen Acres & i by M' Foxes called

the old Place - - - - - J £201-

Two Acres & fifty two Rods of Meadow )

called forty Pound Meadow—at -
) 40- o o

Thirty Seven Acres & one quarter of"^

Land by Belknaps called Horn Pond !

Pafture—at three hundred and thirty
j

five Pounds 10' - - - -J 335-10-0
Twelve Acres & fifty two Rods called )

the Lott by David Wymans—at - S 160- 0-0

Six Acres & no Rods lying by James ^
Peirces—at twenty three Pounds - ^ 23- 0-0

All the beforemendoned Land lyes in £1120-15-0
Wobourn.

One hundred & eight Acres at Littleton

with the Houfe & Barn _ _ -

Six Acres of Meadow lying in two pieces

in Weftford at a place called Tadnick
Meadows—at twenty four Pounds

The whole Right of Lancafter new
Grant—at _ _ _ _ _

One whole Right in Northtown fo called

—Eighty Pounds _ _ - -

About half an Acre of Land at Charles-

town with an old Houfe on it -

Total

4776- 0-0

24- 0-0

120- 0-0

80- 0-0

150- 0-0

£850- 0-0

£1970-15-0

Then notice was given to the Heirs of Age & Guard-
ians of minors to meet in order for an Agreement,
And we then Signified to them our Proceedings as

above—but they not Agreeing, We therefore pro-

ceeded to & have set oflfto Each Heir the Said Estate

as is herewith set forth



40 lu i;i?i;i;.\ family

To Jamks Bi ki:i:i;n. the clclek son. Sundry pieces &
parcels of Laiul all Situate in the Township ofWo-
bourn, one piece tiiereof being part ot" the Homefted
which part contains about Sixteen Rods with part of

the lloufe. Said part is commonly called the new
Iloufe which Stands on Said part of Land—the Bounds
t(» extend fo far as the Soulheaft Cell, of the part called

the new Iloufe and fo through the Iloute between the

old Iloufe «S: the new, a paralel Line thro' the back
Leento cS: then the line turns Southealterly as the

Leento turneth untill it cometh unto the Southealterly

Corner ol" Said Leento, & then turneth Southwelterly
as the Fence now Stands untill it cometh unto a Stake
in the Wall, & Southwelterly & Xorthwefterly by
Town Land, and Xortheafterly by the Country Road.

—

Alfo the liarii cK: about fifty two Rodfof Land bounded
wefterly by the Country Road, Xorthwardlv by Land
of Caleb iilogget, Eafterly & Southerly by Land of
Jofeph Baldwin, alfo free Liberty of drawing Water
at the Well upon the faid Homested—all which we
Inventoried at one hundred l*v: fifty Pounds

—

ii^o- o-o

Alfo a Grant of Nineteen Acres of Land
part of about four thoufand Acres Iving
between Maple Meadow River & Bil-

lerica Line to the North of the faid

River, as fet forth in the Town Book
—at twenty Pounds - - - _

Alfo a piece" of Land called W(X)dhill
Lolt, containing ten Acres & one hun-
dred & twenty three Rods bounded
thus— Kafterly by James Thomplon

«S: Jofhua Sawyers and ell

by Land of I high Jones, or however

Monipions >

LaniUS: Jofhua Sawyers and elfewhere
|

howev
llurwil'r li,.uniled—at fort\ P(.uncl>



APPEXDIX. 41

Alfo four Acres & one Eighth of Land
lying at a place called Maple Meadow
Plain Inventoried at Eight Pounds five

Shillings, bounded thuf—Wefterly by
the Range Line, Eafterly by Maple
Meadow, Northerly & Southerly on
f'i Plain Lotts - ' - -

-"^

-J
Alfo a piece of Meadow called Maple'
Meadow, containing One iVcre one
hundred & thirty three Rods, bounded
thus—beginning at a Bridge being
the Northwefterl}- Corner, fo running
Southerly by a Fence near the Road
till it conies to John Ruffels Land & by
his Land to Maple Meadow River, &
fo by faid River to the Bridge firft

mentioned—at -

Alfo a piece of Meadow lying by Jabezi
Brooke's containing two Acres & fifty

j

two Rods—bounded thus—Wefterly
j

by the High Way, Northerly by John
Fowle, Eafterly by Jabez Brooke's,

Southerly by Thomas Belknapp's
|

Meadow—at forty Pounds - -J
Alfo a piece of Upland & Meadow called

Horn Pond Pafture containing thirty

feven Acres and one Quarter of an

Acre, bounded thus—Northeaftly by
the High Way, South eafterly by Tho^
Belknapps Land, Southwefterly by
Horn Pond Brook till it comes to the

Pond there partly Northw^efterly &
Westerly by faid Pond till it comes
to Jabez Brook's Land & by Jabez
Brooke's Land till it comes to the

High way first mentioned—at three

hundred & thirty five Pounds ten Shil-

lings __-_--

£8- 5-0

4- o

40-

335-10-0



12 lUllHEEN lAMII.Y.

Alio a piece (»r Land by M' Foxes called

the old Place containinjr fixteen Acres

& one C^iarter ol" an Acre bounded

thus—Ealierly by the High Way, >•

Soutlnvelterly by Joseph Wrights

Land, Northerly" by M' John Foxes

Land to y s"» High Way—at -

Alio a piece of Land King bv David 1

Wy man's called Horn'Pond Ilill Lott

containing twelve Acres tit'ty two Rods,

bounded thus—Ealterly & Southerly

by the High Way till it comes to

David Wynians Land, then running

Weflerly by David Wynians Land to

the vSouthwelt Corner & then run-

ning Xortheafterly by David Wymans
Land to the faid High Way, at one
hundred & Hxty Pounds -

Alfo a piece of* Land lying by James

^

Pierces containing Six Acres bounded
thus—Southerly, Ealterly & Northerly

partly by the High Way & partly by
lienj' Peirce's, WeUerly by James
Peirces— at twentv three Pounds

ib20I- o-O

i6o- o-o

James's Land—£1001-15-0

Alio li-t oiV to Josi-.i-ii Bi i<I!i:kn lundry pieces of Land
—One parcel ihereol' fituate & being in the Townl'hip
ol Littleton bi-ing the Homeplace in Littleton contain-
ing one hundred cV Eight Acres, with the Buildings,
».V:c, boiiiuU-d thus— l^alterly on a High Way which
g<»es tVom the Meeting House in laid Littleton toward
Concord, a white Oak Tree marked at the Xorth-
wel'terly Corner, and a WalnultTree at the Ealtward-
ly C(»rner from whence it turns tSr runs on a ftrait

''"»• to pdiul belorementioned to the mouth of a
linall run ol Water which comes out of the Premifes,
A: Iroin thence it bounds Southwardly & Westwardly



appe:n^dix. 43

by faid Pond till it comes to a black Oak Tree marked
which is the Eaftwardly Corner of Jofeph Bakers Lott

which he bought of Thomas Powers, and from thence
it runs up the Hill by faid Bakers Land till it comes to

an heap of Stones which is the moft Westwardly Cor-
ner of the Premises, & from thence it run§ on a ftrait

line Eastward to a Stake & heap of Stones by a great

Oak Tree, and from thence on a ftrait line to the first

mentioned White Oak—at four hundred & feventy fix

Pound

Alfo two certain pieces of Meadow fitu-

ate & being in y'^Townfhip ofWeftford
called by the name of Tadnick Mead-
ows, one piece thereof containing four

Acres Eighty feven Rods bounded thus

—Southeafterly on Land, the

Southeaft Corner being a Stake, &
thence Southerly to aWhite Oak & heap
of ftones, &fo Southerl}^ onJames Burn
& Samuel Proctor to a Stake, & North-
erly b3'Peter Procter and common Land
to a White Oak thence Southerly to a

Birch Tree marked by the Common
Land—and fo to the firft bound men-
tioned, at Seventeen Pounds

Alfo the other piece of Meadow contain-

ing One Acre & fixty feven Rods
bounded thus—Southwardly by Land
of Elias Fofter beginning at a Maple
Tree being the Southweft Corner
thence Eafterly Samuel Procter to a

Stake being the Southeaft Corner,
thence Northeaft by James Burn to a

Stake & heap of Stones, & from
thence by Jofiah Barrett Northweft
to a Stake—at feven Pounds

£476- 0-0

£500- 0-0



44 lU K14EEN FAMILY.

Alio il't oil" to Makv BrRi!i-:i-:N lundry]

pieces of Land (excepting the Privi-

ledges allowed unto the otiier part of

the Homefted concerning the Well)

lltiiate & being in the Townfhip of

\Vobourn. One piece thereof being

part of the aforefaid Homefted and

Buildings (together with the Clap-

hoards and Shingle's prepared for

Repairing the fame) containing about

t\\ent\- eight Pole—bounded thus

—

Xortlieafterly by the Country Road,
North wefteriy by the betorerecited

part of the Homefted, elfevvhere by
the Towns Land—at feventy Pounds

Alfo two Acres of Land lying by Blog-^
gets l*afture, which is bounded West

j

& N()rlh by Bloggets Land. Eaft & )>

South by Zerubbabel Snows Land—
j

at twenty fctur Pounds - - -J
Alfo a piece of Meadow called the little

Meadow containing one x\cre & filtv

Rods, bounded tlius—by the Country
Road W'eflerlv, bv Simon Tlu)mpfson
Northerly, by Jofepii Wright Eafterly

A: Soullu-rly. at twenty five Pounds -

Alfo a piece or parcel of Land fituate

& being in y' Towiifhij) of Charles-
town, with an old Iloufe on it, con-
taining about half an Acre, bounded
thus. Kalterly by the Country Road,
Southerly & Wefteriy by Jofepli Stimp-
soii's Land, Northwardly by the Land
that was formerly Andrew Slimpson's

X'jO- O-O

^4-

j 150- 0-0

£269- 0-0



APPENDIX. 45

Alfo fet off to Sarah Burbeen one full"]

Right or Lott in Northtown—with all

the Divifions & Proportions laid out I

or to be laid out to faid Lot, as they '

are or shall be there Recorded—at

Eighty Pounds - - - - J £80- 0-0

Alfo fet off to Ruth Burbeen one full

Right or Lot in Lancafter New Grant
as it is or fhall be laid out or Recorded
—with all & every Divifion & Pro-

portion thereto belonging—atone hun-

dred & twenty Pounds - - -J 120- 0-0

Which faid Pieces—is the whole of the

Inventory, £1970-15-0

We have further proceeded to afk all Parties if any

thing has been received as Portion—and are not

informed there's any thing—And as a Teftimony of

our joint Confent in the Proceeding, w^e have hereto

Subfcrib'd this 19'" Day of June 1730. John Brooks

his mark O = Jofhua Sawyer, Caleb Blogget, Jacob
Wright, Jofeph Blanchard - - - - —
Mem"^™ Ruth acknowledged before the Judge to have

been advanced by her Father—One hundred Pounds.

£100
Entred & Examin'd by Fra : Foxcroft Reg'

A true Copy from the Records in the Regiftry

of Probate for y' County of Middlefex Lib. 18.

Pag. 594'5'6.
"'--'- - —

Atteft. Samuel Danforth Reg^.



VI.

dilrkh of jidge of probate rela-
TI\E TO THE DIVISION OF THJE REAL
ESTATE OF JAMES BURBEEX, IX THE
COINTV OF Mn)l)LESEX. MASS.. XOV.
I.?' 1730-

To Ai.L l*i:()i'Li-: unto whom thele Prel-

(.-nts shall ccime Jonathan Remington Elq'

Ji"l^'*-" *<» t'"*^ Probate of Wills e" in the
[sKAi.j

(^',mp^y ,,f Mickllelex within the Province

of the Mafsachusetts Bay in New Eng-
laiul Sendeth Greeting

Know \'i; that purfuant to the Act or Law of the

Said Province intitled an Act for the Settlement and
Dil'trihution of the Eftates of Inteftates and the Direc-

tion Power and Authority to me therein and thereby
'^'wvu I do hereby order and afsign unto James Bur-
been, Josejih liurbeen, Mary Burbeen, Sarah Burbeen
and Ruth liurbeen. the children of M' James Burbeen
late of Woburn in the said County deceafed Intestate

all those pieces and parcels of Land with the Build-
ings and appurtenances thereon and thereunto belong-
ing being the whole of the Real Eftate of the Said
Intistale whereof he died Sei/.'d and pofsefsed in the
County aforesaid and the Same are particularly Set
loiih and defcrihed in a Commifsi(jners Return by me
appoiniid and fworn for the appri/.al thereof and by
the Sail! Coinmifsioners valued at one thoufand nine
hundred ami Seventy Pounds lifteen Shilings, in good
Hills of pid>lick Credit on the Said I^-ovince as ap-
pears by the Return of the aforefaid Commifsioners



APPEXDIX. 47

in the Registry of Probate tor the County aforefaid

Lib'' 19 Pa' 594,5,6 To have and to hold the hereby
ordered and afsigned Land and Premifes with the

Members and Appurtenances thereof unto them the

beforenamed James, Jofeph, Mary, Sarah and Ruth
Burbeen in Severalty according to the Proportions to

them Severally and refpectively Set off in the afore-

faid Return and to their heirs and afsigns forever On
Condition that they the faid James, Jofeph, Mary,
Sarah and Ruth Burbeen and each of them their and
each of their Executors or Administrators Shall and
do well and truly pay or caufe to be paid the feveral

fums of money hereafter in this my Decree by them
ordered to be paid together wath the Intereft therefor

after the Rate of Six Pounds per Cent per annum to

commence on the thirteenth Day of November 1730
and both Principal and Interest to be paid if demanded
on or before the thirteenth Day of November which
will be in the year of our Lord one thoufand feven

hundred and thirty one and in all matters the fame
concerning well and faithfully fulfil this my Decree.

Accordingly I order the beforenamed afsignee

James Burbeen his Execut" or Admin'' to clear all

charges relating to this Settlement Amounting to

Forty Six Pounds nineteen Shillings and eight Pence
;

Then to pay to his Sister Mary Sixty eight Pounds
five Shillings and ten Pence half Penny, to his Sister

Sarah two hundred and eleven Pounds Seventeen
Shillings and eight Pence ha'penny in like money
manner and with the Intereft betbrementioned.

I order the beforenamed Jofeph his Execuf or Ad-
min'' to pay unto the faid Sarah fort}' five Pounds
eight Shillings and twopence, to his Sister Ruth one
hundred and Seventeen Pounds five Shillings and ten

pence ha'penny, in like money manner and with the

Interest beforementioned, which Said fums together

with the faid afsignees James and Joseph's own shares,

the Land Set off to the beforenamed Marv Sarah and



48 lu i;hi;i:n' i a:mily.

Ruth, and what saitl Ruth has had in advance of the

Intfstatf in his lite time and the fraction of one Penny
comprise the lull apprized \^ilue of the said Eftate

and make each childs Share therein to be agreeable

tti the Direction of the Law.
Provided nevertheless in Cafe all or any part of the

herein' ordered or afsigned Land and Premifes shall

be legally evicted from the belorenamed afsignees or

either of them their or either of their heirs or afsigns

the reft of the Children of the beforenamed deceafed
their heirs e"" Shall ret'und their rateable parts together

with Law Charges.
In testimony whereof I have hereunto Set my hand

and the Seal of the Probate Office for the County
aforesaid the thirteenth Day of November in the Year
of our Lord (^ne thousand feven hundred and thirty.

By Order of the Judge /

Fra : Foxcrot't Reg' ^ Jo^'^ Rhmington

Kntred in the Registry of Wills e" lor the County of
Middlefex Lib' 19 pa" 223.4

liv Fra : Foxcroft Reg^



VII.

ADDITIONAL ACCOUNT OF JAMES BUR-
BEEN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF JAMES BURBEEN, NOVEMBER, 1731.

The Additional Account of James Burbeen Adminift'"

of the Eftate of James Burbeen late of Wobourn in

the County of Middlefex Dece'd Inteftate.

The faid Accountant chargeth himfelf with the Ball-

ance of his former Account made up & allow'd of the

i2^'> of Nov"" 1730—of Record Lib'' 19. pag. 145,6,

amounting (as by the fame account appears) to the

Sum of four hundred & Eighty four Pounds fifteen

fhillings & five pence - - - - £484-15- 5
And he now adds mony receiv'd of fun-"]

dry Perfons, (as by a particular ac-

count herewith Exhibited may appear)
amounting to - - - - -J 274-19-10

The faid Accountant waves Allowance in his Dif-

charge as follows—Viz'.

Paid Eleazer Flag 9' 5*^. Jabez Brooks
30^ 9' ----- -

Richard King 8^ Jonathan Hartwell 55'

Samuel Call 7'. Jofhua Sawyer ^6'

For his trouble in Adminiftration fince

the Allowance of his former Account
For framing this Account - - -

Examining & Allowing this Account -

Regiftring & Copy of it

For a Citation _ _ _ _ _

2-



OO in IIKKKN' FAMILY.

Miililli-U-\ Is. Camb' Novi-ml)^ i73i-

James Hurheen the Adminiftrator beforenamed pre-

tented the beforewritten And made Oath that the

fame contains a jult c*v: true Account of his Admin-
iltration on the beforenamed Deceased's Estate

—

I'ince the Allowance of his former Account.

Jox'^ Remington J prob^.

A Copv—AttelV Sa.mlhl Danforth Reg^.



INDEX.

Baker, Joseph, 43.

Baldwin, Joseph, 40.

Baldwin, Loammi, jo.

Barnard, Rev. John, 13.

Barrett, Josiah, 43.

Belknapp, Thomas, 41.

Blanchard, Joseph, 45.

Block house at Fenny Cook, 14.

Blodgett, Caleb, 38, 40, 45.

Bouton, Nathaniel, 22, 28.

Brooks, Jabez, 25, 41, 49.
Brooks, John, 45.

Bruce, William, 27.

Burbeen, Bridget, 17, 19, 20, widow
of J. Fowle, 29.

Burbeen, Esther, 17, 19.

Burbeen House, 18, 28-29.

Burbeen, how written, 5.

Burbeen, James, 7, 8, 9; estate of,

23, 25, 26; inventory, 32, 37, 38,

46, 47, 49. 50-

Burbeen, John, 7, 8, 10, 12, iS ;
will

of, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31.

Burbeen, Joseph, 6, 10, 15, 16, 17,

18, 31, 42, 46, 47-

Burbeen, Mary, 8. 9, 12, 26, 44, 46,

47-

Burbeen, Paul, 9, 10, 11, 12.

Burbeen, Ruth, 10, 45, 46, 47, 48.

Burbeen, Sarah, 10, 12, 45, 46, 47.

Burbeen, surname extinct, 12.

Burbeen, Susannah, i8.

, Burn, John, 43.

Call, Samuel, 49.

Cato,,28.

Concord, 13.

Converse, James, 27.

Cragin, F. H., 28.

Cutter, William F., 4, 29.

Dandy, Mrs., 26.

Danforth, Samuel, 45, 50.

Desilveir, John, 31.

Dick, 31.

Eastman, Ebenezer, 11.

Edwards, Matthew, 35.

Flagg, Eleazer, 16, 49.

Flagg, Esther, 17.

Foster, Elias, 43.

Fowle, Jacob, 20, 36.

Fox, John, 42.

Fox, Mr., 39, 42.

Fox, William, 35.

Franklin, Benjamin, 12.

Fowle, John, 19, 41.

Foxcroft, Era., 37, 45, 48.

Gould, Sarah, 7.

Green, Esther, 17.

Hartwell, Jonathan, 49.

Haywood, Jonathan, 10.

Horn Pond, 25.

Houghton, Jonas, 8.

Houghton, Mary, 7, 26.

Hutchinson, N., 29.

Indians, 13.

Ireland, Shadrack, 12.

Jackson, Edward, 16.

Johnson, Edward F., 6.

Jones, Hugh, 40.

King, Richard, 49.

Londonderry, 13, 14.

Merrmiack Intervale, Grants of, i;

Passaconaway, 13.

Penny Cook, 11, 13, 14.



rXDEX.

Fcirce, Hcnjamin. 42.

Fierce. FJH.'ne/.t*r. 35.

I'icrcc. James, 27. 35, 39, 42-

I'.M.l, Ksther. 16. 17.

I'oul, Jonathan. i(>.

Powers, Tliomas, 43.

Prince. 2S.

Procter, Peter, 43.

Proctor, Samuel, 43.

Remington, J una., 37, 4S, 50.

Kiigt.r>, Kobcrt, 12.

KiJianisoii, Mary. II.

Kicliar(is..n, Noaii, 11.

k..lie. Dr.. 14.

Russell. Juhi), 36, 41.

Sawyer, Joshua, 40, 45, 49.

Siotch Irish, 13.

Sewcli, Samuel, 20. 22.

Snow, /.crubbabel. 44.

St. I-iwrence. 13.

Stevens. Kbenezer. 31.

Stimpson. Andrew, 44.

Stimpson, Joseph, 44.

Thompson, Henjamin, 20.

Thompson, James, 22, 40.

Thcmjpson, Leonard, G, iS, 19;
icr of. ;,S-3o.

riiMmps'n, Samuel, 19.

Thompson, Simon, 35, 44.

Tyng, Col., to.

Uran, Richard, 14.

Walker, Betsey, 21.

Walker, Bridget. 21.

Walker, Charles, 6, 7, 9, 12, 16, 17,.

21.

Walker, Clarissa, 21.

Walker, Esther, 21.

Walker, Joseph, 21.

Walker, Judith, 15.

Walker, Mary, 15.

Walker, Paul, 2r.

Walker, Polly, 19.

Walker, Samuel, 14.

Walker, Sarah, nee ISurbeen, 14,

15, 21, 28.

Walker, Susannah, 6, 21.

Walker, Susan, 21.

Walker, Rev. Timothy, 9, 10, 13, 14.

Walker, Timothy, Hon., 15, 21.

Whipple, Joseph, 16.

Wiley, Esther, 17.

Wright, Jacob, 45.
Wright, Joseph, 44.

Wyman. Uenjamin, 36.

Wyman, David, 39, 42.

Wyman, Esther, 19.

Wyman, Jesse, 19.

Wyman, Nathan, 6.

Wyman, Randolph, 19.













M


